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 复古头戴式无线耳机
R2 

用户手册 USER
MANUAL

耳机基本按键操作

音量调节

关机

蓝牙模式连接

开机

歌曲选择

播放/暂停/打接电话
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长按播放/暂停键   3秒，红色灯长亮
3秒后熄灭，耳机关机。

长按播放/暂停键   3秒，蓝色灯长亮3
秒后耳机开机。开机后自动进入配对
状态，蓝牙指示灯红色/蓝色交替闪烁

耳机开机后，进入蓝牙配对模式，蓝牙指示灯红
色/蓝色交替闪烁，打开手机蓝牙功能，并搜索蓝
牙设备名：picun R2 ，点击设备名进行连接，连
接成功后蓝灯长亮，音乐播放时蓝灯慢闪。

短按加键+可调节音量变大。
短按减键-可调节音量变小。

长按+键，跳到下一曲播放
长按-键，跳到上一曲播放

音乐播放时短按播放/暂停键   键，音乐暂停。
音乐暂停时短按播放/暂停键   键，音乐播放。
有来电时短按开播放/暂停键   键，接听电话。
在通话中短按开播放/暂停键   键，挂断当前通话。
有来电时长按开播放/暂停键   键，拒绝接听。

Basic Operation of BT Earphones

Volume Adjustment

Power On

BT Connection Mode

Power Off

Song Selection
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Long press the play/pause button         
for 3 seconds. The blue light will stay 
on for 3 seconds, and then the 
earphones will turn on.
After turning on, it will automatically 
enter pairing mode. The BT indicator 
will flash red/blue alternately.

Long press the play/pause button        
for 3 seconds. The red light will stay on 
for 3 seconds and then turn off. The 
earphones will shut down.

After turning on, the headphones enter BT pairing 
mode, and the BT indicator light flashes red/blue 
alternately. Turn on the BT function of your mobile 
phone, search for the device name "picun R2 ," and 
click on the device name to connect. Once 
connected successfully, the blue light will stay on, 
and during music playback, the blue light will flash 
slowly.

Short press/Long press the plus button for 1 second 
to increase the volume.
Short press/Long press the minus button for 1 
second to decrease the volume.

Short press/long press to skip to the previous track.
Short press/long press to skip to the next track.

Grundlegende Bedienung der BT-Ohrhörer

Lautstärkeregelung

Einschalten

BT-Verbindungsmodus

Ausschalten

Musikauswahl
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Drücken Sie die 
Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste         3 
Sekunden lang. Die blaue Lampe leuchtet 
3 Sekunden lang auf, und dann werden 
die Ohrhörer eingeschaltet.
Nach dem Einschalten schaltet es 
automatisch in den Pairing-Modus. Die 
BT-Anzeige blinkt abwechselnd rot/blau.

Drücken Sie die 
Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste        3 
Sekunden lang. Die rote Lampe 
leuchtet 3 Sekunden lang auf und 
erlischt dann. Die Ohrhörer werden 
ausgeschaltet.

After turning on, the headphones enter BT pairing 
mode, and the BT indicator light flashes red/blue 
alternately. Turn on the BT function of your mobile 
phone, search for the device name "picun R2 ," and 
click on the device name to connect. Once 
connected successfully, the blue light will stay on, 
and during music playback, the blue light will flash 
slowly.

Kurzes Drücken/Langes Drücken der Plus-Taste für 1 
Sekunde erhöht die Lautstärke.
Kurzes Drücken/Langes Drücken der Minus-Taste für 
1 Sekunde verringert die Lautstärke.

Langes Drücken oder Kurzes Drücken, um zum 
vorherigen Lied zu springen.
Langes Drücken oder Kurzes Drücken, um zum nächsten 
Lied zu springen.

Wiedergabe/Pause/Anruf annehmen
Während der Musikwiedergabe kurze Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste         
drücken, um die Musik anzuhalten.  
Während die Musik pausiert ist, die Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste        
kurz drücken, um die Musikwiedergabe zu starten.  
Bei einem eingehenden Anruf kurz auf die Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste        
drücken, um den Anruf anzunehmen.   
Während des Telefonats die Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste        kurz 
drücken, um das aktuelle Telefonat zu beenden.  
Bei einem eingehenden Anruf lange auf die 
Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste         drücken, um den Anruf abzulehnen.  
  

BTイヤホンの基本操作

音量調整

電源オン

BTモードの接続

電源オフ

曲選択
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再生/一時停止ボタンを3秒間長押       
しします。青色のライトが3秒間点灯し
た後、イヤホンの電源が入ります。
電源を入れた後、自動的にペアリングモ
ードに入ります。BTインジケーターは赤
色と青色が交互に点滅します。

再生/一時停止ボタンを3秒間長押        
しします。赤色のライトが3秒間点灯し
てから消え、イヤホンの電源が切れます
。

イヤホンの電源が入ると、BTペアリングモードに入り
、BTインジケーターが赤/青交互に点滅します。携帯
電話のBT機能をオンにして、「picun R2 」を検索し
、接続します。接続に成功すると、青色のLEDが点灯
し、音楽再生時には青色のLEDがゆっくりと点滅しま
す。

短押し/長押し1秒で音量が上がります。
短押し/長押し1秒で音量が下がります。

長押しまたは短押しで、前の曲にスキップします。
長押しまたは短押しで、次の曲にスキップします。

再生/一時停止/電話を受ける
音楽再生中に再生/一時停止ボタンを短く押         すと、音楽が一時停
止されます。    
音楽が一時停止中に再生/一時停止ボタンを短く押         すと、音楽再
生が再開します。   
着信があった場合、再生/一時停止ボタンを短く押       すと電話に応
答します。 通話中に再生/一時停止ボタンを短く押         すと
、現在の通話を切断します。   
着信があった場合、再生/一時停止ボタンを長く押        すと、通話を
拒否します。    

Operación básica de los auriculares BT

Ajuste de volumen

Encendido

Modo de conexión BT

Apagado

Selección de canciones
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Mantén presionado el botón de 
reproducir/pausar         durante 3 
segundos. La luz azul se encenderá 
durante 3 segundos y luego los 
auriculares se encenderán.
Después de encender, automática-
mente entrará en modo de 
emparejamiento. El indicador de 
BTparpadeará en rojo/azul 
alternativamente.

Mantén presionado el botón de 
reproducir/pausar        durante 3 
segundos. La luz roja se encenderá 
durante 3 segundos y luego se apagará. 
Los auriculares se apagarán.

Después de encenderlos, los auriculares entran en modo 
de emparejamiento BT, y la luz indicadora de BT 
parpadea en rojo/azul alternativamente. Active la función 
BT de su teléfono móvil, busque el nombre del dispositivo 
"picun R2 " y haga clic en el nombre del dispositivo para 
conectarse. Una vez conectados correctamente, la luz 
azul permanecerá encendida, y durante la reproducción 
de música, la luz azul parpadeará lentamente..

Presione brevemente / mantenga presionado el botón de más 
durante 1 segundo para aumentar el volumen.
Presione brevemente / mantenga presionado el botón de menos 
durante 1 segundo para disminuir el volumen.

Presione brevemente / mantenga presionado para 
retroceder a la pista anterior.
Presione brevemente / mantenga presionado para 
avanzar a la siguiente pista.

Reproducción / Pausa / Responder llamada / Finalizar llamada
Cuando la música está sonando, presiona brevemente el botón         de 
reproducir/pausar para pausar la música.   
Cuando la música está en pausa, presiona brevemente el botón       de 
reproducir/pausar para reanudar la reproducción de música.  
Cuando entra una llamada, presiona brevemente el botón        de 
reproducir/pausar para responder la llamada.   
Durante una llamada, presiona brevemente el botón         de 
reproducir/pausar para colgar la llamada actual.   
Cuando entra una llamada, mantén presionado el botón         de 
reproducir/pausar para rechazar la llamada.   
 

Opération de base des écouteurs BT

Réglage du volume

Allumer

Mode de connexion BT

Éteindre

Sélection des chansons
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Appuyez longuement sur le bouton        
de lecture/pause pendant 3 secondes. 
La lumière bleue restera allumée 
pendant 3 secondes, puis les 
écouteurs s'allumeront.
Après l'allumage, ils entreront 
automatiquement en mode de 
jumelage. L'indicateur BTclignotera en 
alternance en rouge/bleu.

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton de 
lecture/pause        pendant 3 secondes. 
La lumière rouge restera allumée pendant 
3 secondes et s'éteindra ensuite. Les 
écouteurs s'éteindront.

Après l'allumage, les écouteurs passent en mode 
d'appariement BT, et le voyant BT clignote en 
rouge/bleu de manière alternative. Activez la fonction 
BT de votre téléphone portable, recherchez le nom du 
périphérique "picun R2 " et cliquez sur le nom du 
périphérique pour vous connecter. Une fois connecté 
avec succès, le voyant bleu restera allumé, et pendant 
la lecture de musique, le voyant bleu clignotera 
lentement.

Appuyez brièvement/longuement sur le bouton plus 
pendant 1 seconde pour augmenter le volume.
Appuyez brièvement/longuement sur le bouton moins 
pendant 1 seconde pour diminuer le volume.

Appuyez brièvement/longuement pour passer à la piste 
précédente.
Appuyez brièvement/longuement pour passer à la piste 
suivante.

Lecture/pause/répondre à un appel/terminer un appel
Lors de la lecture de musique, appuyez brièvement sur le 
bouton          Lecture/Pause pour mettre la musique en 
pause.   
Lorsque la musique est en pause, appuyez brièvement sur 
le bouton         Lecture/Pause pour reprendre la lecture de 
la musique.    
Lorsqu'un appel entre, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton         
Lecture/Pause pour répondre à l'appel.  
Pendant un appel, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton         
Lecture/Pause pour raccrocher l'appel en cours.  
Lorsqu'un appel entre, appuyez longuement sur le bouton         
Lecture/Pause pour rejeter l'appel.  
  

Основная операция BT-наушников

Регулировка громкости

Включение

Режим BT-подключения

Выключение

Выбор песен
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Нажмите и удерживайте          кнопку 
воспроизведения/паузу в течение 3 
секунд. Синий свет будет гореть 3 
секунды, и наушники включатся.  
После включения наушники 
автоматически войдут в режим 
сопряжения. Индикатор BTбудет 
поочередно мигать красным/синим 
цветом.   
 

Нажмите и удерживайте          кнопку 
воспроизведения/паузу в течение 3 
секунд. Красный свет будет гореть 3 
секунды, а затем погаснет. Наушники 
выключатся.

После включения наушники входят в режим 
сопряжения BT, и индикатор BT мигает 
красным/синим поочередно. Включите функцию BT 
на вашем мобильном телефоне, найдите имя 
устройства "picun R2 " и нажмите на имя 
устройства, чтобы подключиться.После успешного 
подключения синий индикатор останется 
включенным, а во время воспроизведения музыки 
синий свет будет медленно мигать.

Нажмите коротко/удерживайте кнопку "+" в течение 1 
секунды, чтобы увеличить громкость.
Нажмите коротко/удерживайте кнопку "-" в течение 1 
секунды, чтобы уменьшить громкость.

Длительное нажатие кнопка - для перехода к 
предыдущей песне.
Длительное нажатие кнопка + для перехода к 
следующей песне.

Воспроизведение/пауза/ответ на звонок/завершение звонка
При воспроизведении музыки           короткое нажатие 
кнопки Воспроизведение/Пауза останавливает музыку. 
Когда музыка на паузе,         короткое нажатие кнопки 
Воспроизведение/Пауза возобновляет воспроизведение 
музыки.   
При поступающем звонке          короткое нажатие кнопки 
Воспроизведение/Пауза принимает звонок.  
Во время разговора          короткое нажатие кнопки 
Воспроизведение/Пауза завершает текущий звонок. 
При поступающем звонке длительное          нажатие кнопки 
Воспроизведение/Пауза отклоняет звонок.  
  

BT 이어폰 기본 작동

볼륨 조절

전원 켜기

블루투스 연결 모드

전원 끄기

곡 선택
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재생/일시정지 버튼을         �초간 길게 누릅니다. 파란색 불빛이 �초간 켜진 후 이어폰이 켜집니다.  켜면 자동으로 페어링 모드로 전환됩니다. 블루투스 표시등은 빨간색/파란색이 번갈아 깜박입니다.    

재생/일시정지 버튼을        �초간 길게 누릅니다. 빨간색 불빛이 �초간 켜졌다가 꺼집니다. 이어폰이 꺼집니다.

헤드폰을 켠 후에는 블루투스 페어링 모드로 들어가며, 블루투스 표시등이 빨강/파랑으로 번갈아 깜빡입니다. 휴대전화의 블루투스 기능을 켜고, "picun R� " 장치 이름을 찾아서 장치 이름을 클릭하여 연결합니다. 연결에 성공하면 파란 불빛이 켜지고, 음악 재생 중에는 파란 불빛이 천천히 깜빡입니다.

�초 동안 플러스 버튼을 짧게 누르거나 길게 누르면 볼륨이 증가합니다.�초 동안 마이너스 버튼을 짧게 누르거나 길게 누르면 볼륨이 감소합니다.

긴 누름 - 버튼을 누르면 이전 곡으로 건너뜁니다.긴 누름 + 버튼을 누르면 다음 곡으로 건너뜁니다.

재생/일시 정지/전화 받기/전화 끊기
음악 재생 중에 재생/일시 정지 버튼을         짧게 누르면 음악이 일시 정지됩니다.   음악이 일시 정지 상태일 때 재생/일시 정지 버튼을        짧게 누르면 음악 재생이 재개됩니다.   전화가 걸려오면 재생/일시 정지 버튼을          짧게 누르면 전화를 응답합니다.   통화 중에 재생/일시 정지 버튼을        짧게 누르면 현재 통화를 끊습니다.    전화가 걸려오면 재생/일시 정지 버튼을        길게 누르면 전화를 거절합니다.    

Operazioni di base delle cuffie BT

Regolazione del volume

Accensione

Modalità di connessione BT

Spegnimento

Selezione delle tracce
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Premi e tieni premuto il pulsante di          
riproduzione/pausa per 3 secondi. La 
luce blu rimarrà accesa per 3 secondi e 
poi le cuffie si accenderanno.  
Dopo l'accensione, entrerà 
automaticamente in modalità di 
abbinamento. L'indicatore 
BTlampeggerà alternativamente in 
rosso/blu.   
 

Premi e tieni premuto il pulsante di 
riproduzione/pausa         per 3 secondi. La 
luce rossa rimarrà accesa per 3 secondi e 
poi si spegnerà. Le cuffie si spegneranno.

Dopo l'accensione, le cuffie entreranno in modalità di 
accoppiamento BT e il segnalatore BT lampeggerà 
alternativamente in rosso/blu. Attivare la funzione BT del 
telefono cellulare, cercare il nome del dispositivo "picun 
R2 " e fare clic sul nome del dispositivo per connettersi. 
Una volta connessi con successo, la luce blu rimarrà 
accesa e durante la riproduzione musicale, la luce blu 
lampeggerà lentamente.

Premere brevemente / tenere premuto il pulsante più per 
1 secondo per aumentare il volume.
Premere brevemente / tenere premuto il pulsante meno 
per 1 secondo per diminuire il volume.

Premere brevemente/lungo per passare alla traccia precedente.
Premere brevemente/lungo per passare alla traccia successiva.

Riproduzione/Pausa/Risposta alla chiamata/Terminazione
della chiamata
Durante la riproduzione della musica,        premi brevemente il 
pulsante Riproduci/Pausa per mettere in pausa la musica.
Quando la musica è in pausa,         premi brevemente il pulsante 
Riproduci/Pausa per riprendere la riproduzione della musica. 
Quando arriva una chiamata,         premi brevemente il pulsante 
Riproduci/Pausa per rispondere alla chiamata.  
Durante una chiamata,          premi brevemente il pulsante 
Riproduci/Pausa per riagganciare la chiamata in corso. 
Quando arriva una chiamata,         tieni premuto a lungo il pulsante 
Riproduci/Pausa per rifiutare la chiamata.  
  

Play/Pause/Answer Call

When music is playing, short press the Play/Pause button         
to pause the music.   
When music is paused, short press the Play/Pause button          
to resume playing music.   
When a call comes in, short press the Play/Pause button         
to answer the call.   
During a call, short press the Play/Pause button         to 
hang up the current call.   
When a call comes in, long press the Play/Pause button           
to decline the call.   
 

一拖二连接方式
1.在开机状态下长按开机键3秒，让耳机进入配对状态，然后连接第一台手机。
2.关闭第一台已连接手机的蓝牙功能，让耳机进入配对状态，然后连接第二台手
机。
3.第一台手机打开蓝牙功能，手动操作来连接耳机。

自动关机及超距离回连
当耳机超出有效距离范围耳机会断开连接。在5分钟内回到蓝牙范围内耳机会自
动重新连接，如未在5分钟内回到有效蓝牙连接范围耳机自动关机。

低延时功能
在蓝牙连接且非通话状态下，三击多功能键进入低延时模式，再次三击退出低延时模
式（进入正常模式）

语音助手功能
在非通话状态下，单击多功能键启动语音助手功能。

空间音频
在蓝牙连接状态下，四击开关机键打开空间音频，再次四击关闭空间
音效。

电池容量状态
当耳机连接IOS设备时，在IOS设备屏幕右上角显示目前耳机电池状态。

耳机充电
当电池电量低时，请使用USB充电线充电2小时左右，在充电过程中耳机会自动关
机。
充电时红色指示灯长亮，充满红灯灭。

清空配对信息 
在非通话状态下，同时长按音量加 + 与音量减 - 3秒。

中/英文切换功能
在配对状态下双击音量+。

Chinese/English Switch Function:
Double-click the volume + button in pairing mode. 

Chinesisch/Englisch Umschaltfunktion:
Drücken Sie im Pairing-Modus zweimal die Lauter-Taste.

中国語/英語切替機能
ペアリングモードでボリューム+ボタンをダブルクリックします。

Función de Cambio de Chino/Inglés
Haga doble clic en el botón de volumen + en modo de emparejamiento.

Fonction de Changement Chinois/Anglais
Double-cliquez sur le bouton de volume + en mode de jumelage.

Функция переключения китайского/английского языка
Дважды нажмите кнопку увеличения громкости в режиме сопряжения.

중/영어 전환 기능
페어링 모드에서 볼륨 + 버튼을 두 번 클릭하세요.

Funzione di Commutazione Cinese/Inglese
Fare doppio clic sul pulsante volume + in modalità di associazione.

耳机参数配件

蓝牙协议

接收距离

喇叭尺寸

频响范围

喇叭灵敏度

喇叭阻抗

麦克风灵敏度

工作电流

充电电压

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ-20kHZ

112±3dB at 1k HZ

32Ω±15%

—42dB±3dB

10-25mA

5V

包装配件

1.蓝牙耳机

2.充电线

3.用户手册

Two-Device Connection Method
1.While the headphones are on, press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to put them 
into pairing mode, then connect to the first mobile phone.
2.Turn off the BT function of the first connected mobile phone to put the headphones into 
pairing mode, then connect to the second mobile phone.
3.Turn on the BT function of the first mobile phone and manually connect to the headphones.

Automatic Power Off and Reconnection at a Distance
If the headphones are out of range, they will disconnect. If you return within BT range 
within 5 minutes, the headphones will automatically reconnect. If you don't return within 
5 minutes, the headphones will automatically power off.

Low Latency Function
In any mode while the headphones are powered on, triple-press the ANC button to 
enter low latency mode. The headphones will emit two "ding" sounds as a prompt. 
Triple-press the ANC button again to exit low latency mode, and the headphones will 
emit one "ding" sound. This function is not supported in pairing or call mode.

Voice Assistant Function
When not in call mode, triple-press the play/pause button to activate the voice 
assistant function.

Spatial audio.
While in BT connection mode, quadruple-press the power button to enable spatial 
audio. Quadruple-press the power button again to disable spatial audio.

Battery Capacity Status
When headphones are connected to an iOS device, the current headphone battery 
status will be displayed on the iOS device's screen in the top right corner.

Headphone Charging
When battery level is low, please charge the headphones for about 3 hours using the 
USB charging cable. The headphones will automatically power off during charging.
During charging, the red indicator light will stay on, and when fully charged, the red 
light will turn off.

Clear Pairing Information
In non-call status, simultaneously long press the volume up+and volume 
down-buttons for 3 seconds.

Headphone Specifications and Accessories

BT Protocol

Reception Distance

Speaker Size

Frequency Response

Speaker Sensitivity

Speaker Impedance

Microphone Sensitivity

Working Current

Charging Voltage

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ-20kHZ

112±3dB at  1k HZ

32Ω±15%

—42dB±3dB

10-25mA

5V

Packaging Accessories

1.BT Headphones

2.Charging Cable

3. User Manual

Verbindung von zwei Geräten gleichzeitig
1.Halten Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter im eingeschalteten Zustand 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um die Kopfhörer in den Pairing-Modus zu versetzen, und verbinden Sie 
dann das erste Mobiltelefon.
2.Deaktivieren Sie die BT-Funktion des ersten verbundenen Mobiltelefons, um die 
Kopfhörer in den Pairing-Modus zu versetzen, und verbinden Sie dann das zweite 
Mobiltelefon.
3.Aktivieren Sie die BT-Funktion des ersten Mobiltelefons und stellen Sie manuell eine 
Verbindung zu den Kopfhörern her.

Automatische Abschaltung und automatische erneute
Verbindung bei Überreichweite
Wenn die Kopfhörer außerhalb der Reichweite sind, wird die Verbindung getrennt. 
Wenn Sie innerhalb von 5 Minuten wieder in den BT-Bereich zurückkehren, 
werden die Kopfhörer automatisch neu verbunden. Wenn Sie innerhalb von 5 
Minuten nicht in den gültigen BT-Verbindungsbereich zurückkehren, schalten sich 
die Kopfhörer automatisch aus.

Niedrige Latenzfunktion
Im eingeschalteten Zustand, in beliebigem Modus, dreimaliges Drücken der 
ANC-Taste aktiviert die Niedriglatenzfunktion, der Kopfhörer gibt zwei Töne von sich 
("Ding Ding"). Durch erneutes dreimaliges Drücken wird der Niedriglatenzmodus 
deaktiviert, und der Kopfhörer gibt einen Ton von sich ("Ding"). (Diese Funktion wird 
im Pairing- und Anrufmodus nicht unterstützt.)

Sprachassistentenfunktion
Im nicht aktiven Anrufmodus aktiviert dreimaliges Drücken der 
Wiedergabe/Pause-Taste die Sprachassistentenfunktion.

Akku-Kapazitätsstatus
Wenn die Kopfhörer mit einem iOS-Gerät verbunden sind, wird der aktuelle Akkustatus 
der Kopfhörer oben rechts auf dem iOS-Gerät angezeigt.

Raumklang 
Im BT-Verbindungsmodus aktiviert viermaliges Drücken der Ein/Aus-Taste den 
Raumklang. Durch erneutes viermaliges Drücken wird der Raumklang deaktiviert.

Kopfhörer aufladen
Wenn der Akkustand niedrig ist, laden Sie den Kopfhörer bitte etwa 2 Stunden lang 
über das USB-Ladekabel auf. Während des Ladevorgangs schalten sich die Kopfhörer 
automatisch aus.
Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die rote Anzeige durchgehend, und wenn der 
Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, erlischt die rote Anzeige.

Kopplungsinformationen löschen
Im Nicht-Anrufstatus halten Sie gleichzeitig die + Lautstärketaste und die - 
Lautstärke-nach-unten-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Kopfhörer-Spezifikationen und Zubehör

BT-Protokoll

Empfangsreichweite

Lautsprechergröße

Frequenzbereich

Lautsprecherempfindlichkeit

Lautsprecherimpedanz

Mikrofonempfindlichkeit

Betriebsstrom

Ladevoltage

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ-20kHZ

112±3dB at  1k HZ

32Ω±15%

—42dB±3dB

10-25mA

5V

2台同時接続方法
1.電源がオンの状態で電源ボタンを3秒長押しし、イヤホンをペアリングモードにし、最
初の携帯電話に接続します。
2.最初に接続した携帯電話のBT機能をオフにし、イヤホンをペアリングモードにし、次
の携帯電話に接続します。
3.最初の携帯電話のBT機能をオンにし、手動でイヤホンに接続します。

自動電源オフおよび超距離再接続
イヤホンが有効範囲外に移動すると、イヤホンは切断されます。 5分以内にBT範囲内に
戻ると、イヤホンは自動的に再接続されます。 5分以内にBT範囲内に戻らない場合、イ
ヤホンは自動的に電源が切れます。

低遅延機能
電源が入った状態で、任意のモードでANCボタンを3回押すと、低遅延機能に入り、ヘッド
ホンは「ディンディン」と2回音を鳴らします。再度3回押すと、低遅延モードを終了し、
ヘッドホンは「ディン」と1回音を鳴らします。（ペアリング状態および通話中はサポート
されません）

音声アシスタント機能
通話中でない状態で、再生/一時停止ボタンを3回押すと、音声アシスタント機能が起動し
ます。

スペースオーディオ
BT接続された状態で、電源ボタンを4回クリックして、スペースオーディオをオンにし、
もう一度4回クリックして、スペースオーディオをオフにします。

バッテリー容量状態
ヘッドフォンがiOSデバイスに接続されている場合、iOSデバイスの画面右上に現在のヘッ
ドフォンのバッテリー状態が表示されます。

ヘッドフォンの充電
バッテリー残量が低い場合は、USB充電ケーブルで約2時間充電してください。充電中はヘッ
ドフォンが自動的に電源がオフになります。
充電中は赤色のインジケータが点灯し、充電が完了すると赤色の灯が消えます。

ペアリング情報を削除する
通話中ではない状態で、音量を上 + げるボタンと音量を下 - げるボタンを同時に3秒間押し
てください。

イヤホンの仕様と付属品

BTプロトコル

受信距離

スピーカーサイズ

周波数応答

スピーカー感度

スピーカーインピーダンス

マイク感度

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ-20kHZ

112±3dB  at  1k HZ

32Ω±15%

—42dB±3dB

パッケージの付属品

動作電流

充電電圧

10-25mA

5V

1.BTイヤホン

2.充電ケーブル

3、ユーザーマニュアル

Función de baja latencia
En cualquier modo mientras los auriculares están encendidos, presiona tres veces el botón 
ANC para entrar en modo de baja latencia. Los auriculares emitirán dos sonidos "ding" como 
indicación. Presiona tres veces el botón ANC nuevamente para salir del modo de baja 
latencia, y los auriculares emitirán un sonido "ding". Esta función no es compatible en modo 
de emparejamiento o llamada.

Conectar a dos dispositivos simultáneamente.
1. Mantén presionado el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos mientras los auriculares 
están encendidos para entrar en modo de emparejamiento, luego conéctalos al primer 
teléfono.    
2. Apaga la función BT en el primer teléfono conectado para poner los auriculares en modo 
de emparejamiento, luego conéctalos al segundo teléfono.   
3. Enciende la función BT en el primer teléfono y conéctate manualmente a los auriculares.  
  

Apagado automático y reconexión fuera de rango
Cuando los auriculares están fuera del rango efectivo, se desconectarán. Si vuelves al rango 
de BT dentro de los 5 minutos, los auriculares se reconectarán automáticamente; si no 
vuelves al rango efectivo de conexión BT dentro de los 5 minutos, los auriculares se 
apagarán automáticamente.

Audio espacial.
Mientras estés en modo de conexión BT, presiona cuatro veces el botón de encendido para 
habilitar el audio espacial. Presiona cuatro veces el botón de encendido nuevamente para 
desactivar el audio espacial.

Función de asistente de voz
Cuando no estés en modo de llamada, presiona tres veces el botón de reproducción/pausa 
para activar la función de asistente de voz.

Estado de la capacidad de la batería
Cuando los auriculares están conectados a un dispositivo iOS, el estado actual de la 
batería de los auriculares se mostrará en la pantalla del dispositivo iOS en la esquina 
superior derecha.

Carga de auriculares
Cuando el nivel de la batería es bajo, cargue los auriculares durante aproximada-
mente 2 horas con el cable de carga USB. Los auriculares se apagarán 
automáticamente durante la carga.
Durante la carga, la luz indicadora roja permanecerá encendida, y cuando esté 
completamente cargada, la luz roja se apagará.

Borrar información de emparejamiento
En estado de no llamada, presione simultáneamente los + botones de volumen - hacia 
arriba y hacia abajo durante 3 segundos.

Especificaciones y accesorios de auriculares

Protocolo BT

Distancia de recepción

Tamaño del altavoz

Respuesta de frecuencia

Sensibilidad del altavoz

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ-20kHZ

112±3dB at  1k HZ

Impedancia del altavoz

Sensibilidad del micrófono

Corriente de trabajo

Voltaje de carga

32Ω±15%

—42dB±3dB

10-25mA

5V

Accesorios de embalaje

1.Auriculares BT

2.Cable de carga

3. Manual del usuario

Méthode de connexion pour deux appareils
1.Pendant que les écouteurs sont allumés, maintenez le bouton d'alimentation 
enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour les mettre en mode d'appariement, puis 
connectez-les au premier téléphone portable.
2.Désactivez la fonction BT du premier téléphone portable connecté pour mettre les 
écouteurs en mode d'appariement, puis connectez-les au deuxième téléphone 
portable.
3.Activez la fonction BT du premier téléphone portable et connectez-les 
manuellement aux écouteurs.

Arrêt automatique et reconnexion à distance
Si les écouteurs sont hors de portée, ils se déconnecteront. Si vous revenez dans la 
portée BT dans les 5 minutes, les écouteurs se reconnecteront automatiquement. Si 
vous ne revenez pas dans les 5 minutes, les écouteurs s'éteindront automatiquement.

Audio spatial
Lorsque le BT est connecté, appuyez quatre fois sur le bouton d'alimentation pour 
activer l'audio spatial, puis appuyez à nouveau quatre fois pour désactiver l'effet 
spatial.

Fonction de faible latence
Lorsque les écouteurs sont allumés dans n'importe quel mode, appuyez trois fois sur 
le bouton ANC pour activer la fonction de faible latence. Les écouteurs émettront 
deux bips sonores pour indiquer l'activation. Appuyez à nouveau trois fois pour 
désactiver la fonction de faible latence. Les écouteurs émettront un bip sonore pour 
indiquer la désactivation. (Cette fonctionnalité n'est pas disponible en mode 
d'appariement ou en mode d'appel).

Fonction d'assistant vocal
En dehors des appels, appuyez trois fois sur la touche de lecture/pause pour activer la 
fonction d'assistant vocal.

État de capacité de batterie
Lorsque les écouteurs sont connectés à un appareil iOS, l'état actuel de la batterie des 
écouteurs sera affiché sur l'écran de l'appareil iOS dans le coin supérieur droit.

Chargement des écouteurs
Lorsque le niveau de batterie est faible, veuillez charger les écouteurs pendant environ 
2 heures à l'aide du câble de chargement USB. Les écouteurs s'éteindront 
automatiquement pendant le chargement.
Pendant le chargement, le voyant rouge restera allumé, et lorsqu'il sera complètement 
chargé, le voyant rouge s'éteindra.

Supprimer les informations d'appairage
Dans l'état non appel, maintenez simultanément enfoncés + es - boutons de volume et 
de réduction du volume pendant 3 secondes.

Spécifications des écouteurs et accessoires

Protocole BT

Distance de réception

Taille du haut-parleur

Réponse en fréquence

Sensibilité du haut-parleur

Impédance du haut-parleur

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ---20kHZ

112±3dB  at    1k HZ

32Ω±15%

Sensibilité du microphone

Courant de fonctionnement

Tension de charge

—42dB±3dB

10-25mA

5V

Accessoires d'emballage

1.Écouteurs BT

2.Câble de charge

3. Manuel de l'utilisateur

Метод подключения для двух устройств
1.Пока наушники включены, удерживайте кнопку включения в течение 3 секунд, 
чтобы перевести их в режим сопряжения, затем подключите к первому 
мобильному телефону.
2.Выключите функцию BT первого подключенного мобильного телефона, чтобы 
перевести наушники в режим сопряжения, затем подключите к второму 
мобильному телефону.
3.Включите функцию BT первого мобильного телефона и вручную подключитесь 
к наушникам.

Автоматическое выключение и повторное подключение
на расстоянии
Если наушники находятся вне зоны действия, они отключатся. Если вы 
вернетесь в пределы действия BT в течение 5 минут, наушники автоматически 
подключатся повторно. Если вы не вернетесь в течение 5 минут, наушники 
автоматически выключатся.

Функция низкой задержки
В любом режиме, когда наушники включены, трижды нажмите кнопку ANC, 
чтобы войти в режим низкой задержки. Наушники издадут два звуковых сигнала 
"динг" в качестве подсказки. Чтобы выйти из режима низкой задержки, снова 
трижды нажмите кнопку ANC, и наушники издадут один звуковой сигнал "динг". 
Эта функция не поддерживается в режиме сопряжения или звонка.

Функция голосового помощника
Вне режима звонка, выполните тройное нажатие кнопки воспроизведения/паузы, 
чтобы активировать функцию голосового помощника.

Пространственный звук
В режиме подключения по BT четырежды нажмите кнопку включения, чтобы 
включить пространственный звук. Чтобы отключить пространственный звук, 
снова четырежды нажмите кнопку включения.

Статус емкости аккумулятора
Когда наушники подключены к устройству iOS, текущий статус батареи 
наушников будет отображаться на экране устройства iOS в правом верхнем углу.

Зарядка наушников
Когда уровень заряда батареи находится на низком уровне, используйте 
USB-кабель для зарядки в течение приблизительно 2 часов. Во время зарядки 
наушники автоматически выключатся.    
Во время зарядки красный индикаторный свет остаётся постоянно включенным, 
а когда наушники полностью заряжены, красный свет погаснет.   
 

Очистить информацию о паре
В состоянии без + вызова - одновременно удерживайте кнопки увеличения и 
уменьшения громкости в течение 3 секунд.

Характеристики наушников и комплектация

Протокол BT

Дальность приема

Размер динамика

Частотный диапазон

Чувствительность динамика

Импеданс динамика

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ-20kHZ

112±3dB  at  1k HZ

32Ω±15%

Чувствительность микрофона

Рабочий ток

Напряжение зарядки

—42dB±3dB

10-25mA

5V

Комплектация упаковки

1.BT-наушники

2.Кабель для зарядки

3. Руководство пользователя

두 기기 연결 방법�.헤드폰이 켜진 상태에서 전원 버튼을 �초 동안 길게 누르고, 첫 번째 휴대전화에 연결합니다.�.첫 번째로 연결된 휴대전화의 블루투스 기능을 끄고, 헤드폰을 페어링 모드로 전환한 다음, 두 번째 휴대전화에 연결합니다.�.첫 번째 휴대전화의 블루투스 기능을 켜고, 헤드폰에 수동으로 연결합니다.
자동 전원 꺼짐 및 거리에서 다시 연결헤드폰이 유효 거리를 벗어나면 연결이 끊깁니다. �분 이내에 블루투스 범위 내로 돌아오면 헤드폰이 자동으로 다시 연결됩니다. �분 이내에 유효한 블루투스 연결 범위 내로 돌아오지 않으면 헤드폰이 자동으로 꺼집니다.
낮은 지연 기능전원이 켜진 상태에서, 아무 모드에서나 ANC 키를 세 번 누르면 저지연 모드로 진입하며, 이어폰은 "딩딩" 소리를 두 번 울립니다. 다시 세 번 누르면 저지연 모드에서 나와, 이어폰은 "딩" 소리를 한 번 울립니다. (페어링 상태 및 통화 중에는 지원하지 않습니다)
음성 보조 기능통화 중이 아닌 상태에서, 재생/일시 정지 키를 세 번 누르면 음성 비서 기능이 활성화됩니다.

공간 오디오블루투스 연결 상태에서 전원 버튼을 네 번 누르면 공간 오디오가 활성화되며, 다시 네 번 누르면 공간 음향이 꺼집니다.
배터리 용량 상태이어폰이 iOS 장치에 연결된 경우 현재 이어폰 배터리 상태가 iOS 장치의 화면 오른쪽 상단에 표시됩니다.
이어폰 충전배터리 잔량이 낮은 경우 USB 충전 케이블을 사용하여 약 �시간 충전하십시오. 충전 중에 이어폰은 자동으로 꺼집니다.충전 중에는 빨간색 표시등이 켜져 있고, 충전이 완료되면 빨간색 불이 꺼집니다.
페어링 정보 지우기통화 상태가 아닌 상태에서 볼륨    증가 버튼과 볼륨    감소 버튼을 동시에 �초간 누릅니다.

헤드폰 사양 및 액세서리
블루투스 프로토콜
수신 거리
스피커 크기
주파수 응답

스피커 감도
스피커 임피던스
마이크 감도
작동 전류
충전 전압

A�DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP
10m

��mm
��HZ-��kHZ
���±�dB at  �k HZ
��Ω±��%
—��dB±�dB
��-��mA
�V

포장 액세서리
1.블루투스 헤드폰
2.충전 케이블

3. 사용자 매뉴얼

Metodo di connessione per due dispositivi
1.Mentre le cuffie sono accese, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 
3 secondi per metterle in modalità di accoppiamento, quindi connetterle al primo 
telefono cellulare.
2.Disattivare la funzione BT del primo telefono cellulare connesso per mettere le cuffie 
in modalità di accoppiamento, quindi connetterle al secondo telefono cellulare.
3.Attivare la funzione BT del primo telefono cellulare e connettersi manualmente alle 
cuffie.

Spegnimento automatico e riconnessione a distanza
Se le cuffie sono fuori portata, si scollegano. Se si rientra nel raggio BT entro 5 minuti, 
le cuffie si ricollegheranno automaticamente. Se non si rientra entro 5 minuti, le cuffie si 
spegneranno automaticamente.

Funzione di bassa latenza
In qualsiasi modalità, mentre le cuffie sono accese, premere tre volte il pulsante ANC 
per entrare in modalità a bassa latenza. Le cuffie emetteranno due suoni "ding" come 
promemoria. Premere nuovamente tre volte il pulsante ANC per uscire dalla modalità a 
bassa latenza e le cuffie emetteranno un suono "ding". Questa funzione non è 
supportata in modalità di accoppiamento o chiamata.

Funzione assistente vocale.
Quando non sei in modalità di chiamata, premi il pulsante riproduci/pausa tre volte per 
attivare la funzione dell'assistente vocale.

Audio spaziale.
Mentre sei in modalità di connessione BT, premi il pulsante di accensione quattro volte 
per abilitare l'audio spaziale. Premi nuovamente il pulsante di accensione quattro volte 
per disabilitare l'audio spaziale.

Stato della capacità della batteria
Quando le cuffie sono collegate a un dispositivo iOS, lo stato attuale della batteria delle 
cuffie verrà visualizzato sullo schermo del dispositivo iOS nell'angolo in alto a destra.

Ricarica delle cuffie
Quando il livello della batteria è basso, caricare le cuffie per circa 2 ore utilizzando il 
cavo di ricarica USB. Le cuffie si spegneranno automaticamente durante la ricarica.
Durante la ricarica, la luce indicatrice rossa rimane accesa continuamente e, quando 
completamente cariche, la luce rossa si spegne.

Cancellare le informazioni di accoppiamento
Nello stato non in chiamata, premere + contemporaneamente - i pulsanti del volume su 
e del volume giù per 3 secondi.

Specifiche e accessori delle cuffie

Protocollo BT

Distanza di ricezione

Dimensione dell'altoparlante

Risposta in frequenza

Sensibilità dell'altoparlante

Impedenza dell'altoparlante

Sensibilità del microfono

Corrente operativa

Tensione di ricarica

A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

10m

40mm

20HZ-20kHZ

112±3dB at 1k HZ

32Ω±15%

—42dB±3dB

10-25mA

5V

Accessori di imballaggio

1.Cuffie BT

2.Cavo di ricarica

3. Manuale utente

耳机LED指示灯说明

电源开启

配对状态

蓝色灯长亮后进入配对状态

待机模式 蓝色灯长亮

红色灯5秒闪烁1次

红色/蓝色灯交替闪烁

低电状态

充电亮红色灯，充满电红色灯熄灭充电模式

Headphone LED Indicator

Power On Blue LED stays on continuously
and enters pairing mode

Red/blue LEDs flash alternatelyPairing Mode

Blue LED stays on continuouslyStandby Mode

Red LED flashes 1 times every 5 seconds

Charging - red LED lights up
fully charged - red LED goes off

Low Battery Status

Charging Mode

Kopfhörer-LED-Anzeige

Blaue LED leuchtet dauerhaft und wechselt
in den Pairing-Modus

Blaue LED leuchtet dauerhaft

Stromversorgung
eingeschaltet

Standby-Modus

Die rote Lampe blinkt 5 Sekunden lang 1 Mal.

Rote LED leuchtet beim Laden, erlischt wenn
vollständig aufgeladen

Niedriger
Batteriestatus

Ladezustand

Pairing-Modus Rote/blaue LEDs blinken abwechselnd

イヤホンLEDインジケーター

電源オン

ペアリングモード

スタンバイモード

低電力モード

青色のLEDが点灯し、ペアリングモードに入る

青色のLEDが点灯する

赤いランプが5秒間1回点滅します。

充電モード 充電中は赤色のLEDが点灯し、充電完了後は消灯する

赤/青色のLEDが交互に点滅する

Indicador LED de auriculares

Encendido

Modo de emparejamiento

Modo de espera

Estado de batería baja

LED azul permanece encendido continuamente
 y entra en modo de emparejamiento

LED azul permanece encendido continuamente

La luz roja parpadea 1 vez cada 5 segundos.

Modo de carga Cargando - LED rojo encendido, completamente
cargado - LED rojo apagado

LED rojo/azul parpadean alternativamente

Indicateur LED du casque

Allumage

Mode d'appariement

Mode veille

Niveau de
batterie faible

LED bleue reste allumée en continu et entre
en mode d'appariement

LED bleue reste allumée en continu

Le feu rouge clignote une fois toutes les 5 secondes.

LED rouge/bleue clignotent alternativement

Mode de charge En charge - LED rouge allumée, complètement
chargé - LED rouge éteinte

Индикатор LED наушников

Включение

Режим сопряжения

Режим ожидания

Низкий уровень
заряда батареи

синий светодиод остается включенным постоянно
и переходит в режим сопряжения

синий светодиод остается включенным постоянно

Красный свет мигает 1 раз каждые 5 секунд.

Режим зарядки Зарядка - красный светодиод горит, полностью
заряженный - красный светодиод выключен

красный/синий светодиоды мигают попеременно

헤드폰 LED 표시등

전원 켜기
페어링 모드
대기 모드
배터리 부족 상태
충전 모드

파란 LED가 계속 켜진 채로 페어링 모드로 전환됩니다

파란 LED가 계속 켜집니다
빨간 불이 �초마다 �번 깜박입니다.
충전 중 - 빨간 LED가 켜집니다, 완전히 충전되면빨간 LED가 꺼집니다

빨간/파란 LED가 번갈아가며 깜박입니다

Indicatore LED cuffie

Accensione

Modalità di
accoppiamento

Modalità standby

Stato batteria bassa

Modalità di ricarica

LED blu rimane acceso continuamente ed entra in
modalità di accoppiamento

LED blu rimane acceso continuamente

La luce rossa lampeggia 1 volta ogni 5 secondi.

In carica - LED rosso acceso, completamente carico 
- LED rosso spento

LED rosso/blu lampeggiano alternativamente

Vintage Over-Ear Wireless Headphones
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User Manual

Vintage Over-Ear Wireless -Kopfhörer
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Benutzerhandbuch

ヴィンテージ オーバーイヤー ブルート
ゥース ヘッドフォン
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Manual de usuario

Casque Wireless  Vintage
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Manuel de l'utilisateur
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Manuel de l'utilisateur
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Cuffie Wireless  Vintage Over-Ear
R2 

Manuale utente

Play/Pause

Microphone for calls

USB-C charging port

multi-function button

BT Indicator light

Voluem Down/Previous Track

Voluem Up/Next Track

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Wiedergabe/Pause-Taste

Freisprechmikrofon

USB-C Ladeanschluss

Multifunktionstaste

BT Anzeige

Leiser/Vorheriger Titel

Lauter/Nächster Titel

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

再生/一時停止ボタン 

通話マイク

USB-C充電ポート

マルチファンクションボタン

BTインジケーター

音量ダウン/前の曲

音量アップ/次の曲

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

botón de reproducción/pausa  

micrófono de llamadas

puerto de carga USB-C

botón multifunción

BT indicador luminoso

bajar volumen/anterior canción

subir volumen/ próxima canción

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

bouton lecture/pause   

Le port de chargement USB-C

Interrupteur de réduction de bruit (ANC)

bouton multifonction

BT Témoin lumineux

Diminuer le volume / Piste précédente

Augmenter le volume / Piste suivante

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

кнопка воспроизведения/паузы 

разговорный микрофон

USB-C разъём для зарядки

многофункциональная кнопка

BT индикаторный светодиод

уменьшение громкости/предыдущий трек

увеличение громкости/следующий трек

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

재생/일시정지 버튼
통화 마이크
USB-C 충전 포트
다기능 버튼
BT 표시등
볼륨 다운 / 이전 곡
볼륨 업 / 다음 곡

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

tasto play/pausa

microfono per chiamate

porta di ricarica USB-C

pulsante multifunzione

BT indicatore luminoso

volume giù/brano precedente

aumentare il volume/prossimo brano

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Schizzo e funzioni del design delle cuffie

헤드폰 외형 스케치 및 기능 개요

Краткое описание внешнего вида и функций наушников

Schéma et fonctions du design du casque

Esquema y funciones del diseño de auriculares

イヤホンの外観線図と機能の概要

Skizze und Funktionen des Kopfhörer-Designs

Outline and Functions of Headphone Appearance

耳机外观线框图与功能简介

用户手册

材质:70g书写纸，双面单黑印刷尺寸:73X105mm

Verpackungsinhalt

1、BT-Kopfhörer

2、Ladekabel

3. Benutzerhandbuch

播放/暂停键

通话麦克风

USB-C充电接口

多功能按键

蓝牙指示灯

音量减/上一曲

音量加/下一曲

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

1 2

3 45
6

7

FCC Warning
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.   

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.   

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment offand on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:  

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.  
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.    

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can 
be used inportable exposure condition without restriction. 

温馨提示
1.使用5V-1A/5V-2A充电器对耳机充电。使用电压过高的充电设备对耳机充电可能会损坏。
2.当耳机超过3个月未使用时，需要给耳机充电后在使用。
3.长期不使用时，建议每3个月为耳机充一次电，能更有效的保护电池的使用。
4.耳机收到后请先充满电后再使用。

    

警告： 长时间高音量使用耳机，可能会对您的听力造成损伤。

注意事项
*请勿将耳机放置在高温环境，包括太阳直射。
*请勿将耳机放置在靠近火源或其他过热环境下。
*请勿将耳机放置于潮湿环境或淹没在液体中，保持耳机干爽。
*除了所提供的充电线以外，请勿试图用其他的方法为耳机充电
*请勿将耳机拆开，禁止企图修理，改造耳机的任何行为。
*请注意过度跌落、撞击、擦伤或其他影响耳机功能的行为，如果有任何损坏，如凹陷，穿刺、
撕裂变形或腐蚀等，请立即停止使用该耳机设备并联系所购买的商家或通过保修卡上的联系方
式与我们联系。
*如果耳机产生异常气味，高于正常温度，颜色或形状出现异常变化，请立即停止该耳机的使用
并联系所购买的商家或通过保修卡上的联系方式与我们联系。       

Friendly Reminders

 

Warning ：
Long-term use of headphones at high volumes may cause
damage to your hearing. 

Precautions  

1. Use a 5V-1A/5V-2A charger to charge the headphones. Charging the headphones with a 
charger with voltage higher than recommended may cause damage.    
2. If the headphones have not been used for more than 3 months, they need to be 
charged before use.    
3. When not in use for a long time, it is recommended to charge the headphones every 3 
months to effectively protect the battery.    
4. Please fully charge the headphones before using them upon receipt. 

* Do not place the headphones in high-temperature environments, including direct sunlight.    
* Do not place the headphones near heat sources or in other overheated environments.    
* Do not expose the headphones to moisture or submerge them in liquids; keep the 
headphones dry.    
* Do not attempt to charge the headphones using methods other than the provided 
charging cable.    
* Do not disassemble the headphones; do not attempt to repair or modify the headphones in 
any way.    
* Be mindful of excessive dropping, impacts, scratches, or any other actions that may affect 
the functionality of the headphones. If there is any damage, such as dents, punctures, tears, 
deformations, or corrosion, please stop using the headphones immediately and contact the 
purchased merchant or contact us through the contact information on the warranty card.    
* If the headphones emit abnormal odors, become hotter than normal, or undergo abnormal 
changes in color or shape, please stop using the headphones immediately and contact the 
purchased merchant or contact us through the contact information on the warranty card.

Wichtige Hinweise:

 

Warnung：
Langfristige Verwendung von Kopfhörern bei hoher
Lautstärke kann Ihr Gehör beeinträchtigen. 

1. Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen des Kopfhörers einen 5V-1A/5V-2A-Ladegerät. Die Verwendung 
eines Ladegeräts mit zu hoher Spannung kann den Kopfhörer beschädigen.    
2. Wenn der Kopfhörer länger als 3 Monate nicht verwendet wurde, laden Sie ihn bitte vor der 
Verwendung auf.    
3. Es wird empfohlen, den Kopfhörer alle 3 Monate aufzuladen, wenn er längere Zeit nicht 
verwendet wird, um die Batterie effektiver zu schützen.    
4. Bitte laden Sie den Kopfhörer vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf, nachdem Sie ihn 
erhalten haben.

* Öffnen Sie den Kopfhörer nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, ihn zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren.    
* Achten Sie darauf, den Kopfhörer nicht übermäßig fallen zu lassen, zu stoßen, zu reiben oder 
anderweitig zu beschädigen. Wenn der Kopfhörer beschädigt ist, wie durch Dellen, Durchstiche, Risse, 
Verformungen oder Korrosion, hören Sie sofort auf, das Gerät zu verwenden, und wenden Sie sich an 
den Verkäufer oder kontaktieren Sie uns über die auf der Garantiekarte angegebene Kontaktinformation.    
* Wenn der Kopfhörer einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch, eine erhöhte Temperatur, eine ungewöhnliche 
Verfärbung oder Formänderung aufweist, verwenden Sie ihn bitte nicht mehr und wenden Sie sich an 
den Verkäufer oder kontaktieren Sie uns über die auf der Garantiekarte angegebene Kontaktinformation. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
* Lagern Sie den Kopfhörer nicht in Umgebungen mit hoher Temperatur, einschließlich direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung.    
* Platzieren Sie den Kopfhörer nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder anderen überhitzten 
Umgebungen.    
* Setzen Sie den Kopfhörer nicht Feuchtigkeit oder Flüssigkeit aus, und halten Sie ihn trocken.    
* Versuchen Sie nicht, den Kopfhörer mit anderen Methoden als dem bereitgestellten Ladekabel 
aufzuladen.    

暖かい注意喚起

 

警告：
高音量で長時間イヤホンを使用すると、聴力に損傷を
与える可能性があります。

注意事項

1.5V-1A/5V-2Aの充電器を使用して、イヤホンを充電してください。電圧の高い充電器を使用してイヤホ
ンを充電すると、イヤホンが損傷する可能性があります。    
2.イヤホンを3ヶ月以上使用しない場合は、イヤホンに充電してから使用してください。    
3.長期間使用しない場合は、3ヶ月ごとにイヤホンを1回充電することをお勧めします。これにより、バ
ッテリーの使用をより効果的に保護できます。    
4.イヤホンを受け取った後は、充電してからご使用ください。

イヤホンを直射日光を含む高温の場所に置かないでください。    
イヤホンを火元や過熱した場所に置かないでください。    
イヤホンを湿気の多い環境や液体に浸さないでください。イヤホンを乾燥させてください。    
提供された充電器以外の方法でイヤホンを充電しないでください。    
イヤホンを分解せず、修理または改造を試みないでください。    
イヤホンの機能に影響を与える可能性がある落下、衝撃、擦り傷、またはその他の行動に注意してく
ださい。イヤホンに損傷がある場合（凹み、穿刺、撕裂、変形、または腐食など）、イヤホンの使用
を即座に中止し、購入した販売店に連絡するか、保証カードに記載された連絡先で弊社にご連絡くだ
さい。    
イヤホンに異常な匂い、正常な温度を超える高温、色や形状の異常な変化がある場合は、イヤホンの
使用を直ちに停止し、購入した販売店に連絡するか、保証カードに記載された連絡先で弊社にご連絡
ください。

Consejos útiles 

 

Advertencia :
El uso prolongado de auriculares a un volumen alto puede
dañar tu audición.

1. Utiliza un cargador de 5V-1A/5V-2A para cargar los auriculares. El uso de un 
cargador con voltaje demasiado alto puede dañarlos.    
2. Si los auriculares no se utilizan durante más de 3 meses, es necesario cargarlos 
antes de usarlos.    
3. Se recomienda cargar los auriculares cada 3 meses cuando no se utilicen 
durante mucho tiempo para proteger la batería de manera más efectiva.    
4. Después de recibir los auriculares, asegúrate de cargarlos completamente antes 
de usarlos. 

* Mantén los auriculares alejados de entornos húmedos o sumergidos en líquidos; asegúrate de 
que estén secos.    
* No intentes cargar los auriculares de ninguna otra manera que no sea utilizando el cable de 
carga proporcionado.    
* No desmontes los auriculares ni intentes repararlos o modificarlos de ninguna manera.    
* Si los auriculares sufren daños, como abolladuras, perforaciones, desgarros, deformaciones o 
corrosión, deja de usarlos de inmediato y ponte en contacto con el vendedor o con nosotros a 
través de la información de contacto en la tarjeta de garantía.    
* Si notas un olor inusual, un aumento de temperatura, un cambio de color o forma anormal en 
los auriculares, deja de usarlos de inmediato y ponte en contacto con el vendedor o con nosotros 
a través de la información de contacto en la tarjeta de garantía.

Precauciones 
* No expongas los auriculares a altas temperaturas, incluida la luz solar directa.    
* Evita colocar los auriculares cerca de fuentes de calor o en entornos 
demasiado calientes.    

Conseils utiles

    
Avertissement 

Une utilisation prolongée à un volume élevé peut
endommager votre ouïe.

1. Utilisez un chargeur de 5V-1A/5V-2A pour charger les écouteurs. L'utilisation d'un chargeur avec 
une tension trop élevée peut endommager les écouteurs.    
2. Si les écouteurs ne sont pas utilisés pendant plus de 3 mois, rechargez-les avant de les utiliser.    
3. Il est recommandé de recharger les écouteurs tous les 3 mois lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés 
pendant une longue période, ce qui permet de protéger plus efficacement la batterie.    
4. Avant d'utiliser les écouteurs reçus, assurez-vous de les charger complètement.

* Si les écouteurs dégagent une odeur anormale, deviennent anormalement chauds, changent de 
couleur ou de forme de manière anormale, arrêtez immédiatement de les utiliser et contactez le 
revendeur où vous les avez achetés ou utilisez les coordonnées figurant sur la carte de garantie pour 
nous contacter. 

Remarques 
* Ne placez pas les écouteurs dans des environnements à haute température, y compris en plein soleil.    
* Évitez de placer les écouteurs près de sources de chaleur ou dans des environnements surchauffés.    
* Évitez d'exposer les écouteurs à des environnements humides ou de les immerger dans des liquides. 
Gardez les écouteurs au sec.    
* Ne tentez pas de charger les écouteurs avec autre chose que le câble de chargement fourni.    
* Ne démontez pas les écouteurs. Il est interdit de tenter de les réparer ou de les modifier d'une 
quelconque manière.
* Faites attention aux chocs, aux chutes excessives, aux égratignures ou à tout autre comportement 
pouvant affecter le bon fonctionnement des écouteurs. En cas de dommage tel que des bosses, des 
perforations, des déchirures, des déformations ou de la corrosion, arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser 
l'appareil et contactez le revendeur où vous avez acheté les écouteurs ou utilisez les coordonnées 
figurant sur la carte de garantie pour nous contacter.      

Предупреждение:

 

Предупреждение:
Длительное использование наушников с высоким
уровнем громкости может нанести вред вашему слуху.

Пожалуйста, обратите внимание: 

1. Используйте зарядное устройство с напряжением 5V-1A/5V-2A для зарядки наушников. 
Использование зарядного устройства с слишком высоким напряжением может привести к 
повреждению наушников.    
2. Если наушники не использовались более 3 месяцев, рекомендуется зарядить их перед 
использованием.    
3. Для продолжительного хранения рекомендуется заряжать наушники раз в 3 месяца, что поможет 
более эффективно сохранить заряд батареи.    
4. Перед использованием наушников после получения убедитесь, что они полностью заряжены. 

* Не оставляйте наушники в высокотемпературной среде, включая прямое солнечное излучение.    
* Не держите наушники близко к источникам огня или в других перегретых условиях.    
* Не подвергайте наушники воздействию влаги или погружайте их в жидкость, чтобы сохранить их 
сухость.    
* Не используйте для зарядки наушников никакие другие кабели, кроме предоставленного.    
* Не разбирайте наушники и не пытайтесь самостоятельно их ремонтировать или модифицировать.    
* Обратите внимание на падения, удары, царапины или другие действия, которые могут повлиять 
на функциональность наушников. В случае повреждения, таких как вмятины, проколы, разрывы, 
деформации или коррозия, немедленно прекратите использование наушников и свяжитесь с 
продавцом или с нами через контактную информацию на гарантийной карте.    
* Если наушники издают необычные запахи, нагреваются выше нормальной температуры или 
меняют цвет или форму, прекратите их использование и свяжитесь с продавцом или с нами через 
контактную информацию на гарантийной карте.

Suggerimenti utili:

Avvertenza:
L'uso prolungato delle cuffie a volume elevato potrebbe
danneggiare l'udito.

Avvertenze:

1. Utilizzare un caricatore da 5V-1A/5V-2A per caricare le cuffie. L'uso di un caricatore con tensione troppo 
elevata potrebbe danneggiare le cuffie.    
2. Se le cuffie non vengono utilizzate per più di 3 mesi, è consigliabile caricarle prima di utilizzarle.    
3. Quando le cuffie non vengono utilizzate a lungo termine, si consiglia di caricarle ogni 3 mesi per 
proteggere efficacemente la durata della batteria.    
4. Dopo aver ricevuto le cuffie, si prega di caricarle completamente prima dell'uso. 

* Non esporre le cuffie a temperature elevate, inclusa l'esposizione diretta al sole.    
* Evitare di posizionare le cuffie vicino a fonti di calore o in ambienti troppo caldi.    
* Evitare di esporre le cuffie a ambienti umidi o di immergerle in liquidi. Mantenere le cuffie asciutte.    
* Non cercare di caricare le cuffie con metodi diversi dal cavo di ricarica fornito.    
* Non smontare le cuffie e non tentare di ripararle o modificarle in alcun modo.    
* Prestare attenzione a cadute, urti, graffi o altri comportamenti che potrebbero influenzare le funzioni 
delle cuffie. In caso di danni come ammaccature, forature, lacerazioni, deformazioni o corrosione, 
smettere immediatamente di utilizzare le cuffie e contattare il rivenditore o contattarci utilizzando i 
dettagli forniti sulla carta di garanzia.    
* Se le cuffie emettono odori insoliti, diventano più calde del normale o mostrano cambiamenti anomali 
nel colore o nella forma, smettere immediatamente di utilizzare le cuffie e contattare il rivenditore o 
contattarci utilizzando i dettagli forniti sulla carta di garanzia.

안내사항
 

경고： 고음량으로 장시간 이어폰을 사용할 경우 청력에 손상을줄 수 있습니다. 

주의사항

1. 이어폰을 충전할 때는 5V-1A/5V-2A 충전기를 사용하십시오. 전압이 너무 높은 충전 장치를 사용하면 이어폰이 손상될 수 있습니다.    
2. 이어폰을 3개월 이상 사용하지 않았을 경우, 사용하기 전에 이어폰을 충전해야 합니다.    
3. 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우, 이어폰을 3개월마다 한 번씩 충전하는 것이 더 효과적으로 배터리를 보호할 수 있습니다.    
4. 이어폰을 받은 후에는 반드시 충전한 후 사용하십시오.

*이어폰을 고온 환경에 노출시키지 마십시오, 햇빛에 직접 노출될 경우를 포함합니다.
*이어폰을 화재원 또는 과열되는 다른 환경에 가까이 두지 마십시오. 
*이어폰을 습기가 있는 환경이나 액체에 잠기지 않도록 유지하십시오. 이어폰을 건조하게 보관하십시오. 
*이어폰을 충전하는 방법 이외의 방법으로 충전하려고 하지 마십시오.
*이어폰을 분해하거나 수리, 개조하는 것을 금지합니다.
*이어폰이 넘어지거나 충격을 받거나 긁히거나 기능에 영향을 미치는 행동에 주의하십시오. 이어폰에 손상이 있을 경우, 딱딱하게 박힌 부분, 구멍, 찢어진 부분 또는 변형 또는 부식이 있을 경우 해당 이어폰을 즉시 사용 중지하고 구매한 판매점에 연락하거나 보증 카드에 기재된 연락처로 연락하십시오.
*이어폰에 이상한 냄새, 정상 이상의 온도, 색상 또는 형태 변경이 나타날 경우 해당 이어폰의 사용을 즉시 중지하고 구매한 판매점에 연락하거나 보증 카드에 기재된 연락처로 연락하십시오.

https://manuals.plus/m/fa576a52d5851cd6d663b506a7224659e77a5b7e57ef61d06390a8dfb34e8871

